#### 503220979 03/17/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3267595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.	02/23/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTEMIS INTELLIGENT POWER LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 3, EDGEFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
Internal Address:	EDGEFIELD ROAD, LOANHEAD, MIDLOTHIAN,
City:	LOTHIAN
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	EH20 9TB

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13390703
Application Number:	13390909
Application Number:	13390922

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)519-7769

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-684-1111

Email: bjhgroup@ipfirm.com

KANESAKA BERNER AND PARTNERS LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2318 MILL ROAD Address Line 2: **SUITE 1400** 

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2848

TMP-MISC ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BENJAMIN J. HAUPTMAN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: /Benjamin J. Hauptman/ **DATE SIGNED:** 03/17/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 035176 FRAME: 0435** 503220979

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD., whose post office address is 16-5, Konan 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-8215 JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the assignee of the U.S. Patent Applications and Patent(s) listed in Appendix 1 attached to this Assignment (hereinafter referred to as the "PATENTS"); by virtue of the respective assignment(s) from the inventor(s) as also listed in Appendix 1, and

WHEREAS, ARTEMIS INTELLIGENT POWER LIMITED, whose post office address is Unit 3, Edgefield Industrial Estate, Edgefield Road, Loanhead, Midlothian, Lothian EH20 9TB UNITED KINGDOM (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), are desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENTS throughout the United States of America, including the right to sue for past infringement, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said PATENTS.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said PATENTS in the United States, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said PATENTS, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the PATENTS that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any of said PATENTS. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for said PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signature: Miromichi Tto Date: February 23, 2015
Hiromichi ITO.

General Manager of Intellectual Property Department

Title

Appendix
_

Applik	Application	Paten	CIII	Assi	ignment	Reference	Additional
Number	Filing Date	Number	Patent Date	Dated	Reel/Frame	Numbers	Reference Number
13/390,922	2013/03/15			2013/03/27	030095/0812	TMP-102	11-409USW
13/390,909	2012/04/17			2012/04/17	028168/0982	TMP-103	11-408USW
13/390,703	2012/05/02			2012/05/02	028143/0179	TMP-104	11-407USW

PATENT REEL: 035176 FRAME: 0437

**RECORDED: 03/17/2015**